OCBC TREASURY RESEARCH

Rates Outlook
2 September 2020

Selena Ling

Head of Strategy and Research
+65 6530 4887
LingSSSelena@ocbc.com

&) oCBCBank

Interest Rate Forecasts (Sept)

Highlights

1.

Let’s run it hot! The US Federal Reserve’s landmark policy shift to achieve
average 2% inflation targeting as well as to use its full range of tools to
achieve its maximum employment and price stability goals was articulated by
Fed chair Powell at the recent Jackson Hole symposium ahead of the
September FOMC. The Fed recognised that due to the proximity of interest
rates to the effective lower bound and the increased downward risks to
employment and inflation, essentially following periods when inflation has been
running persistently below 2%, appropriate monetary policy will likely aim to
achieve inflation moderately above 2% for some time. This has provided the
green light for the current risk rally and likely handicaps the USD further as the
Fed commits to its zero-interest rate policy for the foreseeable future.

A K-shape recovery trajectory? Forget about a V, L or U-shape recovery as
there is a new alphabet in town with “K”. A K-shaped recovery from the Covid-
19 pandemic means the divide between the haves and have-nots will widen,
with the digitally savvy white-collar workers making a seamless transition to
working from home, while essential and gig workers may be displaced and
disproportionately affected. Similarly, different businesses may also see an
uneven recovery depending on firm size, their cash hoards/access and industry
dispersion. The implication is that monetary policy accommodation and
especially fiscal policy assistance is likely to extend longer than expected. In
turn, this could add to the reflation story, and attendant steeper yield curves,
into 2021.

It takes two to tango: US-China tensions have continued to notch higher amid

the South China Sea tensions, the placing of firms on entity lists and the
economic sanctions etc even though bilateral phone calls have reaffirmed that
the Phase 1 trade deal remains intact for now. As we have flagged before, noise
levels are likely to ratchet higher into the 3 November elections, but this may
not fully derail the current risk rally. One of the new parameters adding to the
current US-China tension is Trump administration’s increasing reliance on
economic sanction to confront China. However, we think China’s reaction
function to the economic sanction could be different and China is unlikely to go
down the path of tit-for-tat as we saw in 2018 during the trade war. As long as
China plays a patient card to avoid a tit-for-tat trap, the impact of the escalating
tension on global financial market may be limited.

Treasury Research & Strategy


mailto:LingSSSelena@ocbc.com

OCBC TREASURY RESEARCH QQ OCBC Bank

Rates Outlook
2 September 2020

USD Interest Rates m 4Q2020 2021 m

Fed Funds Target Rate 0-0.25% 0-0.25% 0-0.25% 0-0.25%

1-month LIBOR 0.15% 0.13% 0.20% 0.25%
2-month LIBOR 0.20% 0.18% 0.25% 0.30%
3-month LIBOR 0.25% 0.23% 0.30% 0.35%
6-month LIBOR 0.31% 0.30% 0.35% 0.40%
12-month LIBOR 0.45% 0.45% 0.50% 0.55%
1-year swap rate 0.24% 0.24% 0.30% 0.40%
2-year swap rate 0.23% 0.25% 0.32% 0.43%
3-year swap rate 0.24% 0.26% 0.34% 0.44%
5-year swap rate 0.34% 0.35% 0.40% 0.45%
10-year swap rate 0.72% 0.74% 0.82% 0.90%
15-year swap rate 0.94% 0.95% 1.03% 1.08%
20-year swap rate 1.04% 1.06% 1.15% 1.23%
30-year swap rate 1.11% 1.12% 1.22% 1.30%
oo mret ot |30 | spor0 | oz |z

1-month SIBOR 0.25% 0.24% 0.29% 0.35%
1-month SOR 0.13% 0.12% 0.15% 0.20%
3-month SIBOR 0.41% 0.40% 0.45% 0.55%
3-month SOR 0.19% 0.17% 0.22% 0.30%
6-month SIBOR 0.61% 0.60% 0.65% 0.71%
6-month SOR 0.24% 0.22% 0.28% 0.35%
12-month SIBOR 0.81% 0.80% 0.86% 0.95%
1-year swap rate 0.26% 0.25% 0.37% 0.44%
2-year swap rate 0.31% 0.30% 0.40% 0.50%
3-year swap rate 0.38% 0.35% 0.44% 0.53%
5-year swap rate 0.58% 0.55% 0.65% 0.76%
10-year swap rate 0.94% 0.95% 1.06% 1.14%
15-year swap rate 1.08% 1.09% 1.15% 1.23%
20-year swap rate 1.08% 1.10% 1.20% 1.26%
30-year swap rate 1.11% 1.12% 1.25% 1.31%

Treasury Research & Strategy 2



OCBC TREASURY RESEARCH

Rates Outlook

I T T

2 September 2020

1-month KLIBOR
3-month KLIBOR
6-month KLIBOR
12-month KLIBOR
1-year swap rate
2-year swap rate
3-year swap rate
5-year swap rate
10-year swap rate
15-year swap rate

20-year swap rate

5-year UST bond yield
10-year UST bond yield
30-year UST bond yield

2-year SGS yield
5-year SGS yield
10-year SGS yield
15-year SGS yield
20-year SGS yield
30-year SGS yield

3-year MSG yield
5-year MGS yield
10-year MGS yield

1.50%
1.65%
1.75%
1.90%
2.00%
1.70%
1.73%
1.75%
2.00%
2.50%
2.80%
3.00%

0.13%
0.27%
0.71%
1.49%

0.24%
0.54%
0.99%
1.31%
1.40%
1.26%

1.65%
1.95%
2.45%

1.50%
1.65%
1.75%
1.90%
2.00%
1.70%
1.73%
1.75%
2.00%
2.50%
2.80%
3.00%

0.13%
0.30%
0.75%
1.54%

0.25%
0.55%
1.04%
1.35%
1.41%
1.30%

1.65%
1.95%
2.45%

&) 0cBC Bank

1.75%
1.80%
1.85%
2.00%
2.10%
1.85%
1.95%
2.00%
2.10%
2.60%
2.90%
3.10%

0.19%
0.35%
0.85%
1.65%

0.30%
0.60%
1.11%
1.40%
1.44%
1.45%

1.90%
2.05%
2.55%

2.00%
2.10%
2.15%
2.30%
2.35%
2.40%
2.45%
2.50%
2.55%
2.70%
3.02%
3.20%

2-year UST bond yield

0.25%
0.45%
0.96%
1.72%

0.35%
0.68%
1.20%
1.46%
1.51%
1.56%

MGS forecast m 4Q2020 2021 m

2.40%
2.45%
2.65%

Treasury Research & Strategy



OCBC TREASURY RESEARCH

Rates Outlook
2 September 2020

(-

OCBCBank

Treasury Research & Strategy

Macro Research

Selena Ling
Head of Research & Strategy
LingSSSelena@ocbc.com

Howie Lee
Thailand, Korea & Commodities
Howielee@ocbc.com

Credit Research

Andrew Wong
Credit Research Analyst
WongVKAM@ocbc.com

Tommy Xie Dongming
Head of Greater China Research

XieD@ocbc.com

Carie Li
Hong Kong & Macau
carierli@ocbcwh.com

Ezien Hoo
Credit Research Analyst
EzienHoo@ocbc.com

Wellian Wiranto
Malaysia & Indonesia
WellianWiranto@ocbc.com

Terence Wu
FX Strategist
TerenceWu@ocbc.com

Dick Yu
Hong Kong & Macau
dicksnyu@ocbcwh.com

Wong Hong Wei
Credit Research Analyst
WongHongWei@ochc.com

Seow Zhi Qi
Credit Research Analyst
ZhiQiSeow@ochc.com

This publication is solely for information purposes only and may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed in whole or in part to any
other person without our prior written consent. This publication should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for the subscription, purchase
or sale of the securities/instruments mentioned herein. Any forecast on the economy, stock market, bond market and economic trends of the
markets provided is not necessarily indicative of the future or likely performance of the securities/instruments. Whilst the information contained
herein has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable and we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in
this publication is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we cannot guarantee and we make no representation as to its accuracy or
completeness, and you should not act on it without first independently verifying its contents. The securities/instruments mentioned in this
publication may not be suitable for investment by all investors. Any opinion or estimate contained in this report is subject to change without
notice. We have not given any consideration to and we have not made any investigation of the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of the recipient or any class of persons, and accordingly, no warranty whatsoever is given and no liability whatsoever is
accepted for any loss arising whether directly or indirectly as a result of the recipient or any class of persons acting on such information or
opinion or estimate. This publication may cover a wide range of topics and is not intended to be a comprehensive study or to provide any
recommendation or advice on personal investing or financial planning. Accordingly, they should not be relied on or treated as a substitute for
specific advice concerning individual situations. Please seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of any investment product
taking into account your specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs before you make a commitment to purchase the
investment product. OCBC Bank, its related companies, their respective directors and/or employees (collectively “Related Persons”) may or
might have in the future interests in the investment products or the issuers mentioned herein. Such interests include effecting transactions in
such investment products, and providing broking, investment banking and other financial services to such issuers. OCBC Bank and its Related
Persons may also be related to, and receive fees from, providers of such investment products.

This report is intended for your sole use and information. By accepting this report, you agree that you shall not share, communicate, distribute,
deliver a copy of or otherwise disclose in any way all or any part of this report or any information contained herein (such report, part thereof and
information, “Relevant Materials”) to any person or entity (including, without limitation, any overseas office, affiliate, parent entity, subsidiary
entity or related entity) (any such person or entity, a “Relevant Entity”) in breach of any law, rule, regulation, guidance or similar. In particular,
you agree not to share, communicate, distribute, deliver or otherwise disclose any Relevant Materials to any Relevant Entity that is subject to the
Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (2014/65/EU) (“MiFID”) and the EU’s Markets in Financial Instruments Regulation (600/2014)
(“MiFIR”) (together referred to as “MIFID II”), or any part thereof, as implemented in any jurisdiction. No member of the OCBC Group shall be
liable or responsible for the compliance by you or any Relevant Entity with any law, rule, regulation, guidance or similar (including, without
limitation, MiFID Il, as implemented in any jurisdiction).

Co.Re@.no.:193200032W

Treasury Research & Strategy 4


mailto:LingSSSelena@ocbc.com
mailto:XieD@ocbc.com
mailto:TerenceWu@ocbc.com
mailto:HowieLee@ocbc.com
mailto:carierli@ocbcwh.com
mailto:WongVKAM@ocbc.com
mailto:EzienHoo@ocbc.com
mailto:WongHongWei@ocbc.com
mailto:ZhiQiSeow@ocbc.com

