

Rates Outlook

2 September 2020

Selena Ling

Head of Strategy and Research +65 6530 4887 LingSSSelena@ocbc.com

Interest Rate Forecasts (Sept)

Highlights

- 1. Let's run it hot! The US Federal Reserve's landmark policy shift to achieve average 2% inflation targeting as well as to use its full range of tools to achieve its maximum employment and price stability goals was articulated by Fed chair Powell at the recent Jackson Hole symposium ahead of the September FOMC. The Fed recognised that due to the proximity of interest rates to the effective lower bound and the increased downward risks to employment and inflation, essentially following periods when inflation has been running persistently below 2%, appropriate monetary policy will likely aim to achieve inflation moderately above 2% for some time. This has provided the green light for the current risk rally and likely handicaps the USD further as the Fed commits to its zero-interest rate policy for the foreseeable future.
- 2. A K-shape recovery trajectory? Forget about a V, L or U-shape recovery as there is a new alphabet in town with "K". A K-shaped recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic means the divide between the haves and have-nots will widen, with the digitally savvy white-collar workers making a seamless transition to working from home, while essential and gig workers may be displaced and disproportionately affected. Similarly, different businesses may also see an uneven recovery depending on firm size, their cash hoards/access and industry dispersion. The implication is that monetary policy accommodation and especially fiscal policy assistance is likely to extend longer than expected. In turn, this could add to the reflation story, and attendant steeper yield curves, into 2021.
- 3. It takes two to tango: US-China tensions have continued to notch higher amid the South China Sea tensions, the placing of firms on entity lists and the economic sanctions etc even though bilateral phone calls have reaffirmed that the Phase 1 trade deal remains intact for now. As we have flagged before, noise levels are likely to ratchet higher into the 3 November elections, but this may not fully derail the current risk rally. One of the new parameters adding to the current US-China tension is Trump administration's increasing reliance on economic sanction to confront China. However, we think China's reaction function to the economic sanction could be different and China is unlikely to go down the path of tit-for-tat as we saw in 2018 during the trade war. As long as China plays a patient card to avoid a tit-for-tat trap, the impact of the escalating tension on global financial market may be limited.



Rates Outlook

2 September 2020

USD Interest Rates	3Q20	4Q2020	2021	2022
Fed Funds Target Rate	0-0.25%	0-0.25%	0-0.25%	0-0.25%
1-month LIBOR	0.15%	0.13%	0.20%	0.25%
2-month LIBOR	0.20%	0.18%	0.25%	0.30%
3-month LIBOR	0.25%	0.23%	0.30%	0.35%
6-month LIBOR	0.31%	0.30%	0.35%	0.40%
12-month LIBOR	0.45%	0.45%	0.50%	0.55%
1-year swap rate	0.24%	0.24%	0.30%	0.40%
2-year swap rate	0.23%	0.25%	0.32%	0.43%
3-year swap rate	0.24%	0.26%	0.34%	0.44%
5-year swap rate	0.34%	0.35%	0.40%	0.45%
10-year swap rate	0.72%	0.74%	0.82%	0.90%
15-year swap rate	0.94%	0.95%	1.03%	1.08%
20-year swap rate	1.04%	1.06%	1.15%	1.23%
30-year swap rate	1.11%	1.12%	1.22%	1.30%
SGD Interest Rates	3Q20	4Q2020	2021	2022
1-month SIBOR	0.25%	0.24%	0.29%	0.35%
1-month SOR	0.13%	0.12%	0.15%	0.20%
3-month SIBOR	0.41%	0.40%	0.45%	0.55%
3-month SOR	0.19%	0.17%	0.22%	0.30%
6-month SIBOR	0.61%	0.60%	0.65%	0.71%
6-month SOR	0.24%	0.22%	0.28%	0.35%
12-month SIBOR	0.81%	0.80%	0.86%	0.95%
1-year swap rate	0.26%	0.25%	0.37%	0.44%
2-year swap rate	0.31%	0.30%	0.40%	0.50%
3-year swap rate	0.38%	0.35%	0.44%	0.53%
5-year swap rate	0.58%	0.55%	0.65%	0.76%
10-year swap rate	0.94%	0.95%	1.06%	1.14%
15-year swap rate	1.08%	1.09%	1.15%	1.23%
20-year swap rate	1.08%	1.10%	1.20%	1.26%
30-year swap rate	1.11%	1.12%	1.25%	1.31%



Rates Outlook

2 September 2020

MYR forecast	3Q20	4Q2020	2021	2022
OPR	1.50%	1.50%	1.75%	2.00%
1-month KLIBOR	1.65%	1.65%	1.80%	2.10%
3-month KLIBOR	1.75%	1.75%	1.85%	2.15%
6-month KLIBOR	1.90%	1.90%	2.00%	2.30%
12-month KLIBOR	2.00%	2.00%	2.10%	2.35%
1-year swap rate	1.70%	1.70%	1.85%	2.40%
2-year swap rate	1.73%	1.73%	1.95%	2.45%
3-year swap rate	1.75%	1.75%	2.00%	2.50%
5-year swap rate	2.00%	2.00%	2.10%	2.55%
10-year swap rate	2.50%	2.50%	2.60%	2.70%
15-year swap rate	2.80%	2.80%	2.90%	3.02%
20-year swap rate	3.00%	3.00%	3.10%	3.20%
UST bond yields	3Q20	4Q2020	2021	2022
2-year UST bond yield	0.13%	0.13%	0.19%	0.25%
5-year UST bond yield	0.27%	0.30%	0.35%	0.45%
10-year UST bond yield	0.71%	0.75%	0.85%	0.96%
30-year UST bond yield	4 400/			
	1.49%	1.54%	1.65%	1.72%
SGS bond yields	1.49% 3Q20	1.54%	1.65% 2021	1.72% 2022
SGS bond yields	3Q20	4Q2020	2021	2022
SGS bond yields 2-year SGS yield	<mark>3Q20</mark> 0.24%	4Q2020 0.25%	2021 0.30%	2022 0.35%
SGS bond yields2-year SGS yield5-year SGS yield	3Q20 0.24% 0.54%	4Q2020 0.25% 0.55%	2021 0.30% 0.60%	2022 0.35% 0.68%
SGS bond yields 2-year SGS yield 5-year SGS yield 10-year SGS yield	3Q20 0.24% 0.54% 0.99%	4Q2020 0.25% 0.55% 1.04%	2021 0.30% 0.60% 1.11%	2022 0.35% 0.68% 1.20%
SGS bond yields 2-year SGS yield 5-year SGS yield 10-year SGS yield 15-year SGS yield	3Q20 0.24% 0.54% 0.99% 1.31%	4Q2020 0.25% 0.55% 1.04% 1.35%	2021 0.30% 0.60% 1.11% 1.40%	2022 0.35% 0.68% 1.20% 1.46%
SGS bond yields 2-year SGS yield 5-year SGS yield 10-year SGS yield 15-year SGS yield 20-year SGS yield	3Q20 0.24% 0.54% 0.99% 1.31% 1.40%	4Q2020 0.25% 0.55% 1.04% 1.35% 1.41%	2021 0.30% 0.60% 1.11% 1.40% 1.44%	2022 0.35% 0.68% 1.20% 1.46% 1.51%
SGS bond yields 2-year SGS yield 5-year SGS yield 10-year SGS yield 15-year SGS yield 20-year SGS yield 30-year SGS yield	3Q20 0.24% 0.54% 0.99% 1.31% 1.40% 1.26%	4Q2020 0.25% 0.55% 1.04% 1.35% 1.41% 1.30%	2021 0.30% 0.60% 1.11% 1.40% 1.44% 1.45%	2022 0.35% 0.68% 1.20% 1.46% 1.51% 1.56%
SGS bond yields2-year SGS yield5-year SGS yield10-year SGS yield15-year SGS yield20-year SGS yield30-year SGS yieldMGS forecast	3Q20 0.24% 0.54% 0.99% 1.31% 1.40% 1.26% 3Q20	4Q2020 0.25% 0.55% 1.04% 1.35% 1.41% 1.30% 4Q2020	2021 0.30% 0.60% 1.11% 1.40% 1.44% 1.45% 2021	2022 0.35% 0.68% 1.20% 1.46% 1.51% 1.56% 2022

Rates Outlook

2 September 2020



Treasury Research & Strategy

Macro Research

Selena Ling

Head of Research & Strategy LingSSSelena@ocbc.com

Howie Lee

Thailand, Korea & Commodities <u>HowieLee@ocbc.com</u>

Credit Research

Andrew Wong Credit Research Analyst WongVKAM@ocbc.com **Tommy Xie Dongming** Head of Greater China Research <u>XieD@ocbc.com</u>

Carie Li Hong Kong & Macau carierli@ocbcwh.com

Ezien Hoo Credit Research Analyst <u>EzienHoo@ocbc.com</u> Wellian Wiranto Malaysia & Indonesia WellianWiranto@ocbc.com

Dick Yu Hong Kong & Macau dicksnyu@ocbcwh.com

Wong Hong Wei Credit Research Analyst WongHongWei@ocbc.com **Terence Wu** FX Strategist <u>TerenceWu@ocbc.com</u>

Seow Zhi Qi Credit Research Analyst ZhiQiSeow@ocbc.com

This publication is solely for information purposes only and may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed in whole or in part to any other person without our prior written consent. This publication should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for the subscription, purchase or sale of the securities/instruments mentioned herein. Any forecast on the economy, stock market, bond market and economic trends of the markets provided is not necessarily indicative of the future or likely performance of the securities/instruments. Whilst the information contained herein has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable and we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information contained in this publication is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we cannot guarantee and we make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness, and you should not act on it without first independently verifying its contents. The securities/instruments mentioned in this publication may not be suitable for investment by all investors. Any opinion or estimate contained in this report is subject to change without notice. We have not given any consideration to and we have not made any investigation of the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient or any class of persons, and accordingly, no warranty whatsoever is given and no liability whatsoever is accepted for any loss arising whether directly or indirectly as a result of the recipient or any class of persons acting on such information or opinion or estimate. This publication may cover a wide range of topics and is not intended to be a comprehensive study or to provide any recommendation or advice on personal investing or financial planning. Accordingly, they should not be relied on or treated as a substitute for specific advice concerning individual situations. Please seek advice from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of any investment product taking into account your specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs before you make a commitment to purchase the investment product. OCBC Bank, its related companies, their respective directors and/or employees (collectively "Related Persons") may or might have in the future interests in the investment products or the issuers mentioned herein. Such interests include effecting transactions in such investment products, and providing broking, investment banking and other financial services to such issuers. OCBC Bank and its Related Persons may also be related to, and receive fees from, providers of such investment products.

This report is intended for your sole use and information. By accepting this report, you agree that you shall not share, communicate, distribute, deliver a copy of or otherwise disclose in any way all or any part of this report or any information contained herein (such report, part thereof and information, "Relevant Materials") to any person or entity (including, without limitation, any overseas office, affiliate, parent entity, subsidiary entity or related entity) (any such person or entity, a "Relevant Entity") in breach of any law, rule, regulation, guidance or similar. In particular, you agree not to share, communicate, distribute, deliver or otherwise disclose any Relevant Materials to any Relevant Entity that is subject to the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (2014/65/EU) ("MiFID") and the EU's Markets in Financial Instruments Regulation (600/2014) ("MiFIR") (together referred to as "MiFID II"), or any part thereof, as implemented in any jurisdiction. No member of the OCBC Group shall be liable or responsible for the compliance by you or any Relevant Entity with any law, rule, regulation, guidance or similar (including, without limitation, MiFID II, as implemented in any jurisdiction).

Co.Reg.no.:193200032W